Journal of Ceramic Processing Research. Vol. 24, No. 2, pp. 266~273 (2023)
(Received 12 August 2022, Received in revised form 10 October 2022, Accepted 19 November 2022)
266
J O U R N A L O F
Ceramic
Processing Research
Performance enhancement of concrete by using ceramic waste as a partial

% of Ceramic Waste
Replacement
water/ cement
Ratio
Cementin
kg/m3
Fine
aggregatein kg
Coarse
aggregate in kg
Ceramicaggregate
in kg
Waterin
lit
1 CC 0 0.49 382 587 1105 0 184
2 CRWAC20 20 0.49 382 587 881 222 184
3 CRWAC40 40 0.49 382 587 661 442 184
4 CRWAC60 60 0.49 382 587 442 661 184
5 CRWAC80 80 0.49 382 587 222 881 184
6 CRWAC100 100 0.49 382 587 0 1105 184
Fig. 2. Testing of concrete cube specimen in CTM.
Performance enhancement of concrete by using ceramic waste as a partial replacement for coarse aggregate 269
Flexural Strength Test
This test is to estimate the load at which a concrete